

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

:
:
:
: Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC)
:
: ECF CASE

-----X
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

All Securities Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE BANK
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO CERTIFY A QUESTION
OF LAW TO THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT**

Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Lewis J. Liman
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

Peter C. Hein
Eric M. Roth
Andrew C. Houston
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Bank of America Corporation, Banc
of America Securities LLC, Kenneth D. Lewis,
Joe L. Price, Neil A. Cotty, William Barnet III,
Frank P. Bramble, John T. Collins, Gary L.
Countryman, Tommy R. Franks, Charles K.
Gifford, Monica C. Lozano, Walter E. Massey,
Thomas J. May, Patricia E. Mitchell, Thomas M.
Ryan, O. Temple Sloan, Meredith R. Spangler,
Robert L. Tillman and Jackie M. Ward*

Dated: March 25, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED QUESTION FOR CERTIFICATION	2
II. THE PROPOSED QUESTION IS APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIFICATION	2
A. This Court has clear authority, under the Delaware Supreme Court Rules, to certify to the Delaware Supreme Court the proposed question for prompt and authoritative resolution	2
B. Important and urgent reasons exist for an immediate determination by the Delaware Supreme Court of the proposed certified question	6
C. Facts material to the resolution of the proposed certified question are not in dispute	9
D. The Bank Defendants’ motion to certify is timely.....	10
III. EVEN IF SHAREHOLDERS WHO WERE ALLEGEDLY DENIED THE RIGHT TO CAST A FULLY INFORMED VOTE MAY HAVE HAD A DIRECT CLAIM TO ENJOIN THE MERGER, THAT DOES NOT MEAN THAT THEY HAVE A DIRECT CLAIM FOR DAMAGES NOW THAT THE MERGER HAS CLOSED.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 212412 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009)	4, 9, 11
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	3 n.4, 4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Baker v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001)	8 n.8
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	4 n.6
<i>Calamore v. Juniper Networks Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 411138 (9th Cir. Feb. 5, 2010)	13
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 706 A.2d 499 (Del. 1998)	3 n.4
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	7
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Fla. Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999)	3 n.4
<i>Encogen Four Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	4 n.5
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	7, 10
<i>Fiat Motors of N. Am., Inc. v. Mayor of Wilmington</i> , 498 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1985)	3 n.4
<i>Great N. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 1998)	3 n.5, 11
<i>Great N. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1999)	3 n.5
<i>Great N. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 682 (1999).....	3 n.5
<i>Great N. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 399665 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1997).....	3 n.5
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 590 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2009)	1 n.2, 2, 5, 8, 8 n.8, 10-11, 13
<i>Hoesch v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. (AMTRAK)</i> , 677 A.2d 29 (Del. 1996)	3 n.4

Holmes v. Grubman,
568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009) 5, 8

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) 1, 7, 10, 11, 12

In re Peaslee,
547 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008) 5

In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.,
954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008) 12

In re Tyson Foods Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.,
919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) 12

Israel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
239 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2000) 5, 7

Joblon v. Solow,
914 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 3 n.5

Joblon v. Solow,
135 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1998) 3 n.5

Joblon v. Solow,
91 N.Y.2d 457 (1998) 3-4 n.5

Joblon v. Solow,
152 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1998) 4 n.5

Kidney v. Kolmar Labs., Inc.,
808 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1987) 5

Kuhne v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP,
579 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2009) 5

King v. Fox,
2004 WL 68397 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2004) 3 n.5

King v. Fox,
418 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) 3 n.5

King v. Fox,
7 N.Y.3d 181 (2006) 3 n.5

King v. Fox,
458 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2006) 3 n.5

L. Cohen & Co. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
629 F. Supp. 1419 (D. Conn. 1986) 6

Lehman Bros. v. Schein,
416 U.S. 386 (1974) 5

Nagy v. Riblet Prods. Corp.,
79 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1996) 9

New York City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Jobs,
593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010) 1 n.2, 9

Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
110 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 1997) 4 n.5

Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
92 N.Y.2d 458 (1998) 4 n.5

Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
163 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) 4 n.5

Parrot v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
338 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) 5, 7, 8

Potter v. Pierce,
688 A.2d 894 (Del. 1997) 3 n.4

Prats v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
100 N.Y.2d 878 (2003) 3 n.5

Prats v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
315 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002) 3 n.5, 11

Prats v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
350 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2003) 3 n.5

Prats v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
2001 WL 1218380 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2001) 3 n.5

Rales v. Blasband,
626 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1993) 3 n.4

Regatos v. N. Fork Bank,
396 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 8, 11

Richardson v. Wile,
535 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1988) 3 n.4

Runner v. N.Y. Stock Exch.,
568 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 11

Shaw v. Agri-Mark, Inc.,
50 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1995) 5-6, 8 n.8, 9, 11

Shaw v. Agri-Mark, Inc.,
663 A.2d 464 (Del. 1995) 6

St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler,
2008 WL 2941174 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008) 12 n.11

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 7, 10, 12

United States v. Anderson,
669 A.2d 73 (Del. 1995) 3 n.4

United States v. Cumberbatch,
647 A.2d 1098 (Del. 1994) 3 n.4

Waters v. United States,
787 A.2d 71 (Del. 2001) 3 n.4

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. IV, § 11(8) 2

Statutes and Rules

76 Del. Laws, ch. 37, § 1 (2007)..... 4
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 41 2, 3, 6, 6 n.7, 9, 10
N.Y. Ct. App. R. 500.27(a)..... 3, 6 n.7

Other Authorities

Lucian Arye Bebchuk & Alma Cohen, *Firms’ Decisions Where to Incorporate*,
46 J.L. & Econ. 383, 390 (2003) 8-9
Verity Winship, *Should New York Courts Hear Certified Questions from the Securities
and Exchange Commission?*, 29 Pace L. Rev. 575 (2009)..... 7
